western hemlock (Tsuga heterophylla).  There are projected to be 2,346 trees in this type, 
ranging in size from 10 to 38 inches DBH.  Tree conditions range from ‘Dead’ to ‘Very 
Good’ with most trees described as being in ‘Good’ condition or better.  One thousand seven 
hundred and ninety-five (1,795) of the 2,346 trees are healthy significant trees.  There are 
many trees infected with red ring rot (Porodaedalea pini) and brown crumbly rot (Fomitopsis 
pinicola) throughout the stand. 

Photo 1.  View of typical trees in Type I on Pinnacle at Liberty Bay site.

[...]

Tree conditions range from ‘Dead’ to ‘Very Good’ with most trees described as being in 
‘Poor’ or worse condition.  Seventy-five percent of the red alder trees have broken tops from 
snow and ice storms, stem decay, or some other structural defect that puts them in a poor 
condition.   One hundred and forty-six (146) of the 404 trees are healthy significant trees. 

Photo 3.  View of typical trees in Type III on Pinnacle at Liberty Bay site. 

The understory vegetation is moderately dense shrubs including salmon berry Indian plum 
and Himalayan blackberry.